

No. 19-20799

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY,  
*Plaintiff – Appellee*

v.

QUANTA STORAGE, INCORPORATED,  
*Defendant – Appellant*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court, Southern District of Texas  
No. 4:18-CV-00762, Hon. David Hittner

---

**APPELLANT’S EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY, PENDING APPEAL,  
EXECUTION ON JUDGMENT AND TURNOVER ORDERS**

---

Harry M. Reasoner  
Marie R. Yeates  
Michael A. Heidler  
Bryan Gividen  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
1001 Fannin Street, Suite 2500  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Telephone: (713) 758-4576  
Email: [myeates@velaw.com](mailto:myeates@velaw.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant Quanta Storage, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... ii

RECORD REFERENCES .....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

REQUEST FOR EMERGENCY RULING ON MOTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

    A. The District Court entered judgment of \$438,650,000 for Plaintiff Hewlett-Packard Corporation (“HP”).....2

    B. HP asked the District Court to appoint a receiver to sell all Quanta’s non-exempt assets in payment of this \$438,650,000 judgment.....2

    C. On March 12, 2020, the District Court entered an agreed injunction against Quanta disposing of assets, but the District Court also allowed a stay of execution only if Quanta posted an \$85 million bond (which Quanta was unable to post). .....3

    D. On April 1, 2020, the District Court issued the First Turnover Order and writ of execution. ....3

    E. Only twelve (12) days after the District Court entered the First Turnover Order, HP filed a motion to show cause why Quanta should not be held in contempt. ....4

    F. On April 22, 2020, the District Court, in its Second Turnover Order, required Quanta (1) to complete its asset turnover by May 1, 2020 or (2) to show cause why Quanta should not be held in contempt and sanctioned \$50,000/day. ....5

    G. On April 24, 2020, Quanta filed a motion with the District Court to provide needed clarification of the turnover orders. ....5

    H. The District Court’s Third Turnover Order, signed April 27, 2020 (and entered April 28, 2020), required, for the first time, that Quanta must turn over assets to Texas Constable Alan Rosen.....6

- I. On April 27, 2020, Quanta filed an emergency motion asking the District Court to stay the turnover orders pending review from this Court.6

INTRODUCTION .....7

ARGUMENT .....9

- I. Quanta makes a strong showing that it is likely to succeed on the merits. 9
  - A. Quanta’s appeal of the turnover orders: the District Court abused its discretion by ordering Quanta, in violation of Taiwanese law, to turn over significant assets during a crippling pandemic. ....9
  - B. Quanta’s appeal from Final Judgment: HP failed to prove its damages.....15
- II. Absent a stay, the turnover orders will cause irreparable injury to Quanta because those orders (1) compel Quanta to commit criminal conduct and (2) impair public health and safety. ....19
  - A. Irreparable injury #1: The turnover orders compel Quanta to engage in conduct warranting criminal sanctions under Taiwanese law. ....19
  - B. Irreparable injury #2: The turnover orders threaten the health and safety of Quanta’s employees and the Taiwanese public. ....20
- III. A stay would not substantially injure HP: Quanta’s assets are not perishable, and Quanta is enjoined from disposing of those assets. ....21
- IV. The public interest favors a stay because, if the turnover orders are enforced, Quanta will be required to stop manufacturing facemasks, stop contact tracing, and stop providing quarantine facilities.....21

PRAYER.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....26

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE.....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Banque Libanaise Pour Le Commerce v. Khreich</i> , 915 F.2d 1000 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Bullock v. U.S.</i> , 265 F.2d 683 (6th Cir. 1959) .....	21
<i>Cagle v. Scroggins</i> , 410 F.2d 741 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	10
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	19
<i>Deerfield Medical Center v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	20
<i>Factory Mut. Ins. Co. v. Alon USA L.P.</i> , 705 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Family Rehabilitation, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 886 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Hodges v. Mack Trucks Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 2020 WL 1911216 (5th Cir. Apr. 20, 2020).....	11, 22
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>In re Baum</i> , 606 F.2d 592 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	9
<i>In re Geomet Recycling LLC</i> , 578 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. 2019) .....	13
<i>Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	14

*Landon v. Plasencia*,  
459 U.S. 21 (1982).....20

*Lozano v. Lozano*,  
975 S.W.2d 63 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1998, pet. denied).....4, 6

*Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.*,  
760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985) .....21

*Motorola Mobility LLC v. AU Optronics Corp.*,  
775 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2015) .....17

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.*,  
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....20

*Reading & Bates Const. Co. v. Baker Energy Resources Corp.*,  
976 S.W.2d 702 (Tex. App.—Houston [1 Dist.] 1998, pet. denied).....14

*Reeves v. Federal Savings & Loan Insurance Corp.*,  
732 S.W.2d 380 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1987, no writ).....13

*Soden v. Freightliner Corp.*,  
714 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1983) .....18

*Texas v. United States Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) .....9

*Waste Management of Washington, Inc. v. Kattler*,  
776 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 8, 9, 10

**RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 703 .....19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,  
Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)) .....21

**STATUTES**

Tex. Civ. Prac & Rem Code §31.002 .....2, 14
